
12 January 1967 

Dr. earl Kaysen 
Infiti tute for Advanced stud;, 

Dear Co.rl: 

I should be gratet'u.l. to you U you ""-ould arI"Bllge for 
reimbu.ttement o-J:t of my Institute travel. u.ccount of 
travel oxpellSea in con.neet1on with a meetiD8 of' the riCWl 
Astrol)001ca.l society at UCT...A December 27•}1, 1966.. Part 
o~ the actua.l t:ravel expense ia charged to an orm contract. 
:Attached is a stateme t ot expenses <~65 .58). 

8111Cerely, 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Travel exper..ses in connection 

with AAS meeting cember 27·31, 1966 at UCLA 

'l'Ot:il. airpl.an ~a.re to !Do ADgeles, Tucson, and return 
to~. York 

Reil:3bursement out of ONR c:ontr'1.Ct for travel. to Tucson 
and return 

.,~.23 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Mr. Minot lobrgan 
Institute for Advanced Stt.licy' 

Dear Mr. I'Iorgan: 

, My expenses in connection l11th travel to meetings in 
Uege, Belgium, Copenhagen and Aarhus, Denmark, Ithaca, New 
York and Noordwijk, Holland during July - September, 1966, 
veioe as follows: 

Plane :rare, roundtrip Copenhagen-New York 
Travel. to and from airports 
Travel roundtrip Leiden, Holland, IJ.ege, 

Belgium, privati! car 
Per diem, Copenhagen, 4 days 
Travel, round.trip Copenhagen-Aarhus 
Per diem, Aa.rhu.s, l day 
Per dieti, Ithaca, lmw York, 4 days 
Per diem, Noordwijk, 8 days 

$580.00 
30~00 

lio.oo 
64.oo 
17.00 
16.oo 
64.oo 

i28.oo 
To:bal $939.00 

Travel advance 800.00 

Ba.lance $139.00 

I shoul.d be gro.teful. to you if you would arrange !'or my 
reimbursement out of my Institute travel eccount in the a.mount 
O'X $139.00. 

I would like to add that T croosed the Mtlant1c twice 
during AprlJ. .. September, 1.966. However, only the expense for 
one of' these trips is charged to my Institute travel account. 

Sincerely, 

Bengt Str8~ren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



26 July 1966 

He~orandum to 1'1r . Morgnn: 

'This will authorize you to charge Professor Stroneren 1 s 
travel fund and pay Mm the swn of $8CO, as an advance toward 
the expenses of his travel for prof cssional purposes in July 
and ~.ugust of this year. 

Carl K a:ysen 

Copy to Professor Stro~ en 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08540 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS 

Dr . Carl Kaysen, Director 
Institute for Advanced Study 
Pr inceton, New Jer sey 

Dear Dr • Kaysen: 

25 July 1966 

This summer I have attended the Fourteenth International 
Colloquium on Astrophysics in Li ege, Bergiuro, serving as 
President of the meeti ng. I plan to attend the meeting of 
the Amer ican Astronomical Society that is going to be held at 
Cornell University July 25-28 in order t o take over the 
presidency of the Society at the end of the meeting . I shall 
also a ttend the International Astronomical Union Symposium 
that is to be held in Holland in August. 

I should be grateful to you for arranging payment of 
a travel advance i n the amount of $800 out of my Institute 
travel a ccount toward the expenses in connection with this 
travel . 

I am looking forward to seeing you again at the 
Institute in ~eptember . 

Sincerely yours , 

Bengt Stromgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



30 June 1966 

Meoorardam to 1r. Morgam 

This will aJ thoriv.c you to charge Professor Stramgren' s 
trawl fund and ~ him the SWll of 7., vhicb is the difference 
between the advance of S.50 he received, and his total expenses 
of -557 for his trip to Denmark in Septecber, 1965. 

Robert Oppenheimer 

Copy to Professor Stromgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



SCHOOL OF MATHEW.TICS 

THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 08540 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS 
13 August 1965 

Dear Robert : 

I have just returned from the NASA Goddard Space 
Flight Center in Greenbelt , Maryland, where I attended 
the Symposium on Atomic Interactions and Space Physics 
and chaired t he Ast rophysics Section. There were some 
inter esting talks, including one by A. Burgess who 
discussed the continuation of the work on dielectronic 
recombination which he carried out when he was a member 
here . 

I should be grateful to you if you would make 
arrangements for reimbursement out of my Institute 
travel account of my travel expenses which amounted 
to $58 .38 . 

Sincerely, 

From: Bengt StrBmgren 

To : Dr . Robert Oppenheimer 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



13 August 1965 

Mr. Minot C. Morgan 
The Institute for Advanced Study 

Dear Mr. ~t)rgan: 

My travel expensea in connection with a visit to the 
NASA Goddard Space Flight Center in Greenbelt, ~land, 
to attend a Symposium on Atomic IIIteractions and 51'8ce 
:PJ::cy-sics, August J.O-ll, 1965, were as :follows: 

Trenton, r.J • .r., to b'ashiogton, D.C. 1 e.nd return, 
by rail $16.18 

Taxis in Vaoh1ngton, D. C. 

Taxi to Greenbelt, Mlryland 

Per diec, two days 

1.70 

8.50 

;2.00 

$58.38 

I shoul.d be graterul to you if you woul.d arrange tor 
re:lllibur&ement O\It of my Institute travel. account. 

Sincerely, 

B<mgt Str&igren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Mr. !rtinot C. Morgan 
The Institute for Advanced study 

• ?>t>rgan: 

~tJ traYel expcllDe in connect1oo. with n Visit to th 
r.ABA Goddard Space Flight Cent r in Grceribclt, Mlry.land, 
to :ttend a SYI=l.POSi on Atomlc !Dteracti.ons and Spwe 
~sU:s, AlJ6USt 10-ll, l.965, were as follovs: 

Trenton, l\l.J., to ~nston, D.C~, e.ud return, 
b7 raU $16.18 

TnX!s in~, D.C. 1.70 

!ran to Greenbelt, l&J.171And 8 • .50 

Per dieo, tvo ~ 32.00 

$58.38 

! should be grat tu.l to )'011 it you vould arraugo for 
~r.mo~cmen't o of my InStitute travel c.ccount. 

Sincerely, 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



l July 196.5 

Mcmorandua w 'hr. Morgan 1 

This will authorize yru to charge Professor Str&lgrcn 1s 
travel f'uM and pay him $5$0, as an advanco for hitJ trawl 
to Donm.ark: this SUl!llmr, to lecture to the Soci.e cy for tho 
Advancemnt of cience, tl.Dd visit the Brorfclde Observatory. 

Robert OppenheilIDr 

Copy to Professor ~trO'mfren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON , NEW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS July 1, 1965 

Dear Robert : 

My plans for the trip to Denmark this sum.mer are now definite. 
I have been informed that the day of the lecture to the Society 
for the '~dvancement o:: Science is September 29 . Before that I shall 
work for a few weeks at the Brorfelde Observatory. I expect to be 
back in Princeton on September 30 . 

I have recently heard from Anders Reiz that recent very 
extensive series of observations with the meridian circle at 
Brorfelde Observatory confirm the preliminary results and show 
that the accuracy of the positions obtained is considerably better 
than that of the best meridian circle positions determined elsewhere . 
I am planning to discuss the coordination of the Copenhagen work on 
positions with my photometric work carried out at Kitt Peak National 
Observatory. 

I should be grateful to you if you would arrange for payment 
out of my Institute travel fund of a travel advance in the amount 
of .j>550 toward the expenses in connection with my travel to Denmark. 

Sincerely, 

~~ 
Bengt StrBmgren 

Dr . Robert Oppenheimer 
The Institue for Advanced Study 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRI NCETON, N EW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEM ATICS 6 October 1964 

Memorandum to Mr . Morgan: 

My expenses in connection with travel to meetings in Stockholm, 
Hamburg, Athens and Bruxelles and visits to Brorfelde Observatory, 
Copenhagen Observatory, the H. c. ~rsted Institute and Aarhus Observatory 
during the period 20 June 1964 - 29 September 1964 were as follows : 

Transportation, Princeton - New York and return $ 
New York - Copenhagen 
Copenhagen - Athens - Bruxelles - New York 
Excess baggage, Copenhagen - Athens 
Air freight b~, Bruxelles - New York 
Copenhagen - Aarhus and return 
Copenhagen - Stockholm and return 
Copenhagen - Hamburg and return 
Stockholm, 8 days, per diem 
Hamburg, 11 days, per diem 
Athens and Bruxelles, expenses paid 
Visits to Brorfelde Observatory, Copenhagen 

Observatory, H. C. ~rsted Institute and 
Aarhus Observat ory, 16 days, per diem, 
$256, and transportation by rented 
automobi le, 560 miles and 13 days, $108 . 

Received partial reimbursement, Summer Course, Athens 
Received reimbursement, Solvay Conference, Bruxelles 

30 .00 
425 .00 
464 .80 
30 . 3~ 
57 .00 
15 .00 
35 .00 
28 .00 

128.oo 
176.00 

364.oo 
268 .00 
110.00 

Net expenses 
Travel advance received 
Balance 

$1,753.17 

1,375.17 
1, 000.00 

$ 375 .()7 

I should be grateful to you if you would arrange for payment of the 
balance of' the expenses, $375 .17, out of my Institute travel account sometime 
after .July 1, 1965. 

Mr . M. c. Morgan, .Jr . 
The Institute for Advanced Study 

Sincerely, 

T->~ i-t~r~ 

Bengt Str8mgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Swedish American Line 
(AKTIEBO LAGET SVENSKA A MERIKA LINIEN) 

EASTBOUND 
PASSAGE CONTRACT 

THIS CONTRACT IS NOT TRAH5FERABL£ AND IS ISSUED SUBJECT TO THE TERMS AND CON~:~~~T~~~ 
TAINED ON THIS PAGE AND ON THE REVERSE THEREOF, All O F WHICH ARE MADE PART OFT 

KtL G HO ~~~~~---~~-~-~-~~-~-~-~--1____ ___ ~~~~-~_:p._!_lY---~-- - PIEJL •.• 91 ___ ___ _____ __ ______ _ 
SHIP---------- ------- -------------------- (LOCdl Coty Tim<) 

BOOKED 
SAILING New York .J . y. r~~'b12t.C.o.:;i.e..~};._ .,en. _______________ ___ THROUG H TQ ______ ___________ ..... ______________ _ 
FROM. - - --- ---- -- ---- -- ------ - - - - -- -- - - --- - - - ---- -

Unless o therwise noted, New Y sailings are from Pier 97, North River, Fool of West 57th Street 

------~~-~~~~----CLASS b=========i======;=5~T===1F===== 
BEDOR BERTH 

all 

KOUND TRIP PARTICULARS 

WESTBOUND 
TICKET No .. -------- ------ -- -- ------ ---------------

SHIP •• - - -- - - ---- ---- -- - --- - - -- __ ----- ___ - ----- __ _ 

No. FULL FARE(S)I HAU FARE(S) I INFANT($) 

2 - -
Swi&H AMERICAN LINE 

NATIONALITY 

use. 
'· F n 

SERV ANT(S) TOT Al 
OCEAN 
FARES 

OCEAN FARE 

425 .- v1 
S--- - - -- - ------- --- -- --425.-
s. --------------------

S--- - - - - - -- - ----- ---- -

s. -- ------ ------ ------ -

s 

$ __ Jl5.0 .... ~---- ---

SAILING DATE---------- -- - --- -------------- ---- - AG ENT. - -- - - - - •• Jilf ... ~-- -------- ------ -------------- ----- TAXES • •• - - S---- - -------------- -
PASSENGER'S ADDRESS IN AMERICA .. 

___ 45_,_V..jCll>.1v . .LL ~,.i.rcl_e_, _________ - ISSUED BY - - - -----~-1'- y_Qnj,1._~ ~- -------- ------ -- ----- ____ ,_.s _____ _ 

___ i.rince_t_o.:i ___ e.J..A.------------- --- ~ ' SIGNA TURL. - - - - - - - - -
TOTAL 
RECEIVED S p 5Q • -

PASSENGER'S ADDRESS IN EUROPE of Ptrson issuing contr,ct Equiv•lcnt in Currency Actu•llv Paid 

___ Ob..s..e.rYr~t.ori_~_t,._ _______________ _ •- ------ DATL • .l.l. .. ~~Y-•.6 4 
Issued in cxchdngc for- ---~ -- --.----- - ---- -- --------- - ---------

____ .s_t_e_r __ i_o-1. g.....!...-+-------------­

___ QQ.P_?_@~g~m_J __ ! __ --- - ------ ---- -- -

PASSENGER·s COPY 

DATE •. - - ---------- ---- -

EXCHANGE 
VALUE-- - ------ --------

TABLE No. 

D 
SERVICE 

D 
By acceptance of this contract ticket, wheth•r or not slgnecl by him or on his ........ of passage on the steamer, each passenger agrees that the terms and 

conditions on the face and bcick hereof, which c.-e incorporatecl herein as part .....,, shall govern the relations between him and the Carrier and be binding 
In every posslble continge ncy. 

1. Definition of terms used herein. "Carrier" means the Swedish American Line. ~ If the vessel carries a surgeon, physician, barber, hairdresser, manicurist or 
.. _ "s. te. a. m. e .. r'.' .in .. cl .. u .. des_ t_he- ste_a_.m .. e_r _or_ m_oto_ r ... ve .... sse ....... l ... na_m .... e_d~· h~e_re_in_o_r_an_:_y_v_esse_l_s_ub-_ _ sh_c+-'-at._.te .... n._dan_..'-ts-, ~t~~~ is done solely_ f~~ the ~nven!e:nce ?~passengers and any such 
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~ 
~ 

For Conditions of Contract 
sec Passenaer Ticket and B~u:i.ac Check 

Oecfa.red value 
Cy. 

Valuuion c.hu1c 
o n ~bove dec.larcd value Cy. 

Previous ly pd. val. chae. 
_ ____ __ Cy. 

; Bal;anc..e or va.I. c.Jurac _______ Cy. 

_ _______ K&s. 

fv ________ Kes. 

I ' E css weiaht --,--- ----K&s. 

s wt.. chc,c. a~ per kilo _______ Cy. 

S Wt. ChK;c. i ____ per kilo ---- ---•Cy, 

Toal c.h;argcs ______ _ Cy. 

T:ax-~1....-..,....----,·~,...-Cr. 

Toal p:a.ymcn<.< ~.r'-"/;:..,.:.__,,('-"'-'~cy. 

EXCESS 

BAGGAGE T ICK ET 

PASSENGER COUPON 
Panenger t icket 
Form & No. 

Form of Payment 

From 

1176 0223820 

Carrier 

!------------ - ----------''---- --- -
To 

2 {// I~ II 
To 

/l/ //7// 
;L--~-------------------'---------------------"-------' . 

I 0: 
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Check-in at town terminal 
Framm0te ved bussens av an ssted 

K0 en avni 
Address 

At Departure 
Passengers are requested to report for coach departure u Town Terminal at times stated below. 

~:::;cb:7o~~ing their own means of transportation to the airport must report at the counter there at times 

Passenaers arrivin1 later than stated below cannot claim transportation. 

On Arrival 
Passengers are kindly asked co check their o nward or return reservation .a.s soon as possible upon arriVill. At the 
ume t ime pleue sive your temporary address for any possable messages from SAS. 

Ved avreisen 
Passas1erer an modes om i innfinne seg ved buuens av1angssted i reu tid (se nedenfor). 

Passasjerer, som benytcer egen befordring lll Ayplassen. ml melde seg i flypfassens pusasjereksped1s1on til de 
tider som er angitt nedenfor. . . 
Pa.ssasjerer, som innfinner see senere, har ikke krav p~ befordrina .• 

Ved ankomsten 
Passas1erer an modes orn snuest i kontrollere e11entuell plusbestillin& for v1dere- eller retur-re1se. Opp&i nm-
t1d1g en adresse hvor SAS kan gi eventuelle meddelelser • 

CITY 

Check-in at airport 
Framm0te a fl lassen 

- I 
•fil 

Issued by Subject to 

I 
PASSENGER TICKET 

111131 3 '30'2 ,. JJAJJJ fOllf'D-'lf'AV-'Alf' A-'RUJf'Ef f#'fTEM 
Conditions 

AND BAGGAGE CHECK or Contr.act .......... N l> <hA .... or .. (P•&• 2) PASSENGER COUPON 

FOR ISSUING OFFICE USE ONLY Complete routine this ticket :rind ->- Conjunc-c1on tickeds) Date and Place of issue o r thd,.J:ickct 

~ Carrltr Fue calculation Origin Form ScriaJ(s) ~ ( .. .., 

.,......-J.- Destination Form Scrial (s) ~ 

D 
. 

,. ' Issued in cxchan&e for Due and Place of or;a;nal ;uu:/; - L I . 
--- Form Scr:ial(s) , - Aecoun-cing use only ----... J ""t _; --~·····-

' - - -
.Endorsamenu , .,.A1c..nt 

--- Ba11a1e 7 N OT GOOD FOR PASSAGE 
I ' I .Checked I" 

Valid 

~i 
Fare Flicht 

Date 
Res. ---

~ 1~ Pcs.I Wt. 
until Cius/ Buis 

Via carrier 
number 

Time 
From status 

, --~. v --- LI l/5 8 To ,. - ~ (J, ' --- . 
' ,y - : 7, - r/ .-D To -Fare ,_ 

Equiv.Am•t ..,,.4// J ~ l/'L. V· / 
.- - ii 

Pa1d v _,. r-::... To l/ /.";) 
, -

Name of puseLJ Ticket 
ro?ransferable Tax {/ dc.si&"· 

v: 
Ton.I . -
form of . . 
Payment 

"ff tM: pu't-nzu's 10urne-y ln"'Olva an ultlm.atc dutln.a.uon or nop H~ 1 CCMlt'IUJ' oth.er than U.1 count')' of dtpanun. the Warww Coft¥tttuon nu7 be apptieable .and the Coa'VftitlOft ~rru 
1nl 1n mcnt casn hm.u tl'ie h1b1hty ol c:arricM for duih ot penonM lniufJ utd Ht rtipea ol kJu of or ~c to ~ 

--. 
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At Departure 
Passengers are requested to report for coach departure at Town Terminal at t imes stated below. 

Pusen1ers using their own me.ans of transportation to the airport muse report at the counc·er there at times 
stated below. 

Pa.ssencers arrivins la ter than seated below cannot claim trans portatio n . 

On Arrival 
Passengers are kindly asked co check their onward or return reserv;acion as soon a.s possible upon arrival. At the 

• same time please gi~pur: cem_porary address for any possible messages from SAS. 

Ved 11vreisen 
Passasjerer ttnmodes om a innflnne seg ved bussens av1angssted i retc cid (se nedenfor). 

Passujerer. som benytter egen befordring til flypl.a.ssen. mi melde se& 1 flyplassens pasns1erek.spedis1on til de 
cider som er angitt ned ... enfor. 

~ 
Passasjerer, som innfinner 1•1 senere, har ikke krav pa befordrina. 

Ved ankomsten 
Puusierer iilnmodes om snilre.st l kontroller• eventuell plusbestiflin& for videre- eller recur·reis.e. Opei1 sun· 
cid11 en adresse hvor SAS kan 11 eventuelle eddelelser 

Check-in at airport 
Framm0te a fl lassen 

Airport Time 

FOR ISSUING OFFICE USE ONLY 
Fto.y" 

--L..I2.._ Carrier Fare caJcujation 

Subject to 
Conditions 
af ContracL 
(Pa1e 2) 

Complete routine this ticket J.nd 

OrjPrr-'_ 

PASSENGER TICKET 
ANO BAGGAGE CHECK 
PASSENGER COUPON 

-)ii. Con junct ion tickct(s) 

Form SeriaJ(s) 

oestinacion Form Se.rial(s) 
1---t---..,..:..!----l"----;:,..,~u~•=d;-;:in~e=x=c~l>a~n=c=e~r~o~r---- ----~o~.~,.-.-.-d~P~l-ac~e-0~1~0-,-,,~;0-.-l~iu_u_e ____ J 

Form I I · Serial(s) ' r;tf) · • 
srh-' q ~ 

1---i---7."""----l£nd0Nements A&ent 

r---s;;;;s;;:---r-:-:v~.1~id:--i---~~.L.....2......!..:...L...:~-~N~O'>""iT~G~Ot=i'""ro~oO-FC"io"'R .... ~P~A~S;S~Aa-;G;:--;E=---------~ ) 

until Fare 
Cius/ Buis Via carrier Fl i&ht 

number Date Time Res. 
status 
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f I),{_ -

6 October 1964 

Memorandum to Mr. IOOrgan: 

)tf expenses in connection with travel to meetings in stockholm, 
Hamburg, Athens and Bruxelles and visits to Brorf'elde Observatory, 
Copenhagen Observatory, the H. c. Orsted Institute and Aarhus Observatory 
during the period 20 June 1964 - 29 September 1964 were a.a follows: 

Transp:>rtation, Princeton - New York and return 
New York - Copenhagen 
Copenhagen - Athene - Bruxelles - Nev York 
Excess baggage, Copenhagen - Athens 
Air :freight~ Bruxelles - New York 
Copenhagen - Aarhus and return 
Copenhagen - Stockholm and return 
Copenhagen - Hamburg and return 
Stockholm, 8 da\Ys, per diem 
Hamburg, ll days, per diem 
Athens and Bruxelles, expenses pa.id 
Visits to Brorf'elde Observatory, Copenhagen 

$ 30.00 
425.00 
464.80 
30-* 57.00 
15.00 
35.00 
28.oo 

128.oo 
176.oo 

Observatory, H. c. Orated Institute end 
Aarhus Observatory, 16 days, per diem, 

256, and transportation by rented 
automobile, 500 miles and 13 days, $lo8. 364.oo 

Received partial reimbursement, Summer Course, Athens 268.oo 
Received reimbursement, Solvay Conference, Bruxelles 110.00 

Net expenses 
Travel advance received 
Balance 

~n, 753.17 

1,375.17 
1,000.00 

$ 375.if)7 

I should be grateful to you if you vould arrange for payment of the 
balance of the expenses, $375.17, out of my Institute travel. account eoznetime 
after JUly l, i.965. 

Sincerely, 

Bengt Str&ngren 

Mr. M. C. J&:>rgan, Jr. 
The Institute for Advanced Study 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON , NEW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS June 15, 1964 

Dear Robert: 

My plans for the summer include a stay in Denmark and 
participation in meetings that are to be held in Stockholm, 
Hamburg, Athens and, of course, Bruxelles during August and 
September. During m:y stay in Denmark I expect to c ollaborate 
with Anders Reiz on stellar-evolution calculations in preparation 
for the work that we hope to accomplish during his stay at the 
Institute, October 1964 - April 1965. I shall be leaving for 
Copenhagen on June 20, 1964, and expect to be back in Princeton 
on September 30, 1964. 

I should be grateful to you if you would make arrangements 
for a travel advance in the amount of $1,000 to be paid out of m:y 
Institute travel account after July 1, 1964. 

Sincerely, 

To : Dr. Robert Oppenheimer 

From: Bengt Str8mgren 

COPY, marked OK, RO, to Mr . Morgan 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



26 June 1963 

Mr. l'~inot horgan 
Institute for Advanced ..,t,t dy 

Dear Mr •. ;ergan: 

hy expenses for ti10 trips to Europe July 0 - tieptember 26, 1962, 
and October 9 - October 15 , 1962, were as follows: 

Transportation P:n..nceton-Idlewild 11 .. irport and return 
Plane ticket ttew York-Copenhap:en ani return (voucher md.ased ) 
Per diem, 22 days at CopenhaP:en University Observatory 

and Aarhus University Observatory 
Transportation by rented car to Dror~lde Observatory, 

E trips, (6ho miles) 
Plane ticket Copenhagen-London and return (night coach) 

to attend conference { August 1 - 11 at Royal Greenwich 
Observatory (Heremonceux Castle) 

Transportaticn Londcn-Herstir.onceux Castle and return 
(railway ticket) 

rer diem, 2 days L'1 London 
Taxis in London 
Expenses during meeting ( l odging free), 5 days 
Transportation Pr1nceton-Idlewild Airport and return 
Plane ticket Nev York-London a.~d return (voucher enclosed) 
Per diem, 6 days in London 
Taxis in London 
Emcnses, ooo trip to Cambridge and one trip to Oxford 

24.00 
561.60 

264.00 

120.00 

70.00 

12.00 
2u.OO 
s.oo 

30. 00 
24.oo 

350. 00 
12.00 
13.00 
17.00 

Total expensos l,586.6o 

I have received a travel advance out of :rry travel account in the amount 
of 1400.oo. This leaves a balance of l.£!6.60. I should be grateful to you if 
you lii'OUld arr~e for rey re~bursel:lCnt in this amount out of ~ travel account, 
on or after July 1, 1963, wnon the balance in tho account will bo ·1000. 06. 

Sincerely, 

Bengt Stromgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS 

Dr . Robert Oppenheimer 
Institute for Advanced Study 

Dear Robert: 

26 June 1963 

I plan to leave Princeton for Copenhagen on July 4 
in order to participate in the meeting at tr..e Institute for 
Teoretis)i Fysik July 8 - 12 an::l give a talk on July 12. After 
the meeting I will spend a few days at the Observatory to test 
the spectrograph-photometer that has been put to gether there 
for use at the Ki tt Peak National Observatory. I expect to be 
back in Princeton on July 19 . 

I should be grateful to you ii' you would arrange to 
have a travel advance in the amount of $800 paid to me out of 
my I nstitute travel account on or about July 1. 

Sincerely, 

Bengt Stromgren 

Appr oved for Dr. Oppenheimer , 27 June 1963. 

v~~ 

cc: :Mr . Mor gan 
Pr ofessor Str omgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



July 22, 1963 

Mr. Minot c. lok>rean 
Irustitute !or Advanced Study 

Dear Mr. Morgans 

~ expen.se8 in connection Vith the trip, July 4-19, 196~, 
to Copenhagen to attend the meeting at the Ilwtitut for Teoretisk 
Fyaik were aa follows: 

Travel to Id.J.evild Airport and return 

l'.lane ta.re Nev York - Copenhagen and return 
(voucher attached) 

er diem (15 daye) 

Taxia in CopenhAgen 

Car Renta.l, two tri:ps to Brortelde Observatory 

Expense• in connection Yi.th vi&it to 
Aarhus Ob erva.tory 

Total expensco 

Received i"r0I:1 Inatitut tor Teoretisk 
Fysik toward expen:ses in Copenhagen 

500 D. Cr. 

Ifet expenees 

Travel advance received. 

Balance 

., 20.00 

592.ao 

180.oo 
22.00 

51.00 

$ 884.8o 

72.00 

nJ 

800.oo 

$ 12.Bo 
I ishould be gratef'ul. to )'OU for arranging tor my- reimburse­

!!lent out of ray travel account in the amount of $ 12.Bo. 

Sincerely, 

Bengt st~en 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



.. February 8, l 63 

Mr. Minot c. Morgan 
The Institute for Advanced Study 

Dear Mr. M:>rgan: 

I should be gratetul to you if you 11ould arrange 
for reimbursement out o:r my travel account of ex:pensea in 
collllection with a trip to Phila.del:phia and Paoli, Pa., 
to visit the Flower and Cook Observatory on Decet:lber 28th 1962, 
and to g1 ve a :pa.per at the meeting o:.f the Astronomy section 
or th& AAAS in Phil.Adelphia on December 29, 1962. tey eA"J)enses 
wera: 

Transportation (railway fare) 

Per diem (one day) 

Sincerely, 

$ 3.50 
i6.oo 

$19.50 

Bengt Str8mgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



19 January 1962 

ttemorandum to Mr. orgau 

'!his will confirm Dr. Oppenheimer's apnroval of Professor 
Str&ngren 1s request for an advance of 50. !rol\1 bis travel 
.tund for his expenses in attending a ~eting of the 
Institute for Space Studies in 'lew York on January 23-26. 

Vema Robson 

Copy t.o Professor Strts:tgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



THE INSTITUTE FOR ADV AN CED STUDY 

PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS 16 January 1962 

Dear Robert : 

I should be grateful to you if you would 
arrange for a travel advance in the a.mount of ~50 
out of my travel account toward expenses in 
connection with my participation in a meeting of 
the Institute for Space Studies and at Columbia Uni­
versity January 23- 26, 1962 . 

Sincerely, 

Jl~ 
Bengt Str8mgren 

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



' 9 August 1961. 

Memorandum to Mr. Morgan: 

In Dr. Oppenheimer's abaenee, I am authorizing 
the pa.yment to Professor Str&ngren of $500 from his travel .f'nnd, 
ae an advance toward hie expenses in at tending the General Assembly 
of the International Astronomical Union in Berkeley, California, 
this month. 

Also authorized herewith is the payment to 
Professor Str8mgren, from hi.a travel fUnd, of the balmee of 3.60 
for his travel expenseJS to Furope in the s U!l!l!18r of 1960 1'hich was 
not covered by the $1,000 he received as an advance. 

Verna Hobson 

Copy to Professor Stramgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS 

Dr . Robert Oppenheimer 
Institute for Advanced Study 

Dear Robert : 

9 August 1961 

I plan to attend the General Assembly of the 
International Astronomical Union 13 August - 25 August 
1961 in Berkeley, California . In this connection I should 
be grateful to you if you would arrange for payment of a 
travel advance in the amount of $500 out of my travel 
account . 

Sincerely, 

Bengt Str8mgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Dr. Robert Qweoheimer 
Institute f'or Advanced stud;y 

Dear Roberti 

I plan to attend the General Assembly of the 
International Astronomical Union 13 August - 25 AllgUSt 
1961 1n Berkeley, Ca.J.ti'ornia. In this connection I should 
be gra.te:f'ul to you if you wouJ.d arrange for payment, of a 
travel advance in the amO\mt of' $500 out of my travel 
account . 

Sincerely, 

Bengt str&ngren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA
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9 August 1961. 

Mr. Minot Morgan 
Institute tor Advanced. study 

Dear Mr. Morgan: 

I-~ expenses f'or travel to Leiden Observatory, ~eyn 
Astl'Ol'Jttlica.l La.boratory, Gra:o.1.ngen, end Copenhagen Observat-0ry 
16 June 1960 to 27 August 1960 were as follovs: 

Trrlnsp:>rtation Princeton - Neil York $18.00 
Idlel1ild Airport a.ml. return 

Pl.ane ticket Nev York - k:mterdam 507. €IJ 
and return 

Ainstel."d,.am-Le1dezl..Groningcn-Co~en­
Ansterdam by pri'Vate automobile , 1500 
miles at $ .10 pe.r mile 150.00 

Private utanoblle by terry boat 15.00 

Six trips to Bro lde Observatory of 
Co:penhagen University, by pri:vat-E? auto-
mobile, 48o miles at ~.10 ~r m:U.e 48.00 

Per diem, .;>12. per day, 22 dayB (Leiden 
Observatory 6 ~s, KB.pteyn Astronomical.. 
Laboratory 2 days, Copenhagen Univcraity 
Observatories 11 days, en route ; days) 264.. 00 

Tota1$1003.W 
I have received a travel ad:vanae out of my travel allowance 

in the amount ot ~000.00. This leaves a 'balance of' $3. 00. I 
should be grateful. to you 1t' JQU vuuld arrange t or '11ly reimbursement 
J.n this amount out o:f: ay travel account. 

Sincerely, 

Bengt str&igren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Dr. N. U. Mayall, Director 
Kitt Peak National Observatory 
950 North Cherry Avenue 
Tucson, Arizona 

Dear Nick: 

© ® 

s July 1961 

Since we discussed the q ut:!stion regarding the publication of the results 
of the photoelectric .four-color photometry during my last stay in Tucson I 
have, as you suggested, asked Dr. Bowen about his wishes in the matter. 

I enclose a copy of the letter I sent to Dr. Bowen, and also a pt otostat 
copy of his reply. As you see there is no objection to having the observati ons 
obtained at Palomar and Kitt Peak published i n one paper. Also there is no 
objection to KPNO reprints. 

The observations I got at Kitt Peak last May are completely reduced, and 
the results l)Ut on cards for the stars in question. I was happy that this 
could be done so quickly, thanks to the nice arrangements that you made for 
Bob Cameron, and the use o.f the KPNO computer. 

The accuracy of the JC'r-inch Kitt Peak observations (May 1961) is very 
satisfactory. In partiC11lar, the observations on the t hree nights devoted to 
the observations on the standard-star network had very sma.11 probabl'IJ. errors{ 
namely± d!1oo2l, ± o-;1oo34, and ± d!'oo32 (p. e. 1 observa.ti!on) for m(.(l-) - m(yJ, 
c and m, respectively. This compares with the following probable errors for 
my 1960 observations with the 2Q-inch at Palomar, ± 01!1005, ! 01'!1008, ± 0~007. 
The accuracy of the average Kitt Peak night during the May period is not quite 
so good as that of the 3 standard-star nights, but still considerably better 
than the average precision obtained during my Palomar 20-incb observations . 

The material is of course too small for arry general conclusions to be 
drai.m. However it does show, I t hink, that the best photometric sky at Kitt 
Peak is extremely good. 

About one-third of the observations that Charles Perry obtained at Kitt 
Peak last winter is still not reduced. I hope to get the computer sheets 
during July, however, and after that I should have only two or three weeks o.f 
final reduction work lei't. 

Sincerely, 

Bengt, S trBmgren 

-Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



MOUNT WILSON AND PALOMAR OBSERVATORIES 

CARNl!:GIE INSTITUTION 0,. WASHINGTON 
CALll'ORNIA INliTITUTll 0,- T£CHNOLOOY 

Dr. 8engt Str&ngren 
Institute for Advanced Study 
Pr! nceton, New Jersey 

Dear Dr. Stremgren: 

B 1 3 SANTA BARBARA STREET 
PASADENA CALIFORNIA 

July 3, 1961 

Thank you for your letter of June 30 with the enclosed 
material for the Annual Report. This Is just what I needed. 

In general the pol icy of the Observatories is to assume 
no responsibilfty for the publication of results obtained by its 
guest investigators. In line with this policy we do not have the 
slightest oblectlon to the publication of material obtained at 
Kitt Peak and at Palomar in the same article. Also, since the 
material is to be pubtiJhed under the name of your own institution 
rather than the Mount Wilson and Palomar Observatories we in 
general do not obtain reprints for our files. 

With best regards, 

18:WB 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA
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Dr. I. s. Bowen, Director 
Mount il6on a.Ild Pala:iar Observatories 
813 Santa Barbaro. street 
Pasadena., caJ.ifornia 

Dear Dr. Bowen: 

;o June 1961 

Enc.losed I am seDd:i.Dg you a report on the vork I carried out 
at l-bu.nt Wilson and Pal.CICla.r Observatory l!LS a guest inve.stigntor during 
the year 1900-61. 

The report is a. good deal lODger than what you requested since I 
would like to inform you somcvba.t in deta.il. about the program and the results 
obtained so far. I hope tbst you. will not find it very cuobersame to 
extract fI'01!l this report the lines ror the year report. 

I 'iiZOuld 11.ke to bring up a question regard.i.Dg the publication of the 
reaulto of the photoelectric fOUl'"'-color photometry. As you see f'rom the 
eJ:+Clo&ed report the w-ogram of observations of A.2-Go stars brighter than 
0.5 and north of -1.0 which~ ~ed. l.a.st August and September o.t Mount 
Pa.lam.r Observatory b en and 3 right ascension has nov completed for 
the right ascensions rio l through observations at Kitt .Peak National 
Observatory {Mr. Charles Perry observed there in January and February 1961., 
and I I!zy'Self' in May 1 1961) • 

Fran the point of vi.ew o:f the discussion of the photcmetry it would 
be llllSt advantageous to publish the resulting catalogue in one paper. However, 
you might prefer it i:f the Mount Palomar observations a.Dd. the? Kitt Peak 
obcervations werepubllshed. in tvo separate pa_pers. 

I discussed this question vi th Dr. ~yall last D:>nth. Ile indicated 
trust it voul.d be quite sa.tisf'actory to h1m if' the Palomar and Kitt Peak 
obeervatiOIU3 vere publ.ished 1n one ~r and suggested that I discuss the question 
with you. 

If the observations were to be puB:Liohed in one paper, then Dr. Mo.ya.ll 
-would l.ikc to have reprints m:lde for Kitt Peak National. Observatory. He 61lg8ested 
that rcprllrt;s might al.so be made for Mount Wilson and Pa.le.mar Observator:le.b>, 
hovever my 1.m.pression is that the J:.fount Wil.son and Palomar Observatories 
series doen not generalJ.y include the vorks o'f guest investigators. 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
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I 3boul..d be gratetul to you if' you woal.d let me know what your 
wishes a.re in connection with t-his publication question. 

I would l.ike to thank you ~ ygur coll-eag\les on the Observatory 
Council once ~re for the opportunity to work at ?:bunt Wilson and 
Palomar Obsenatorte& &S a. gueat invcstiet:itOr, for the very geD.e-""OUS 
help and co-oper.ition I have bad, and for the kind hospitality both 
at M:>unt Pal.Q!'l!Q.r and in Pasadena. 

\11th cJ..:L beet vishes, 

Sincerely, 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
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1. Dur1nt.; the period July e5 .. S~enber 24, 19to 1 the 00-inch renector 

vaa e.~le ror obi>ervations on 1JXY photoelectric~ ~or 45 Jlights .. 

OUt of ther.se, 38 JU.gbts were J,'Grtly or ca:mietely CJ.car (more than 70 per 

cent o~ the nighta "trere cam:,pletely ci~} . 

Too ~..!ll included~ A2.. .. Go stan (l'!a.rvaz'd cl.wlsification) brt.gb.ter 

tha.ll 6~5 visua.l and north of ecl.i!mtion -10°. Those were to be obscrv-ed 

phatoelect.riee.lly in t'ou.r band& o!: half'-vidthB 2Q0.;.;5()0A at. the follOldl:Jg 

wo.ve-lei:gths: 

y 345().t. 
b 4ioo 
v 4700 
u 5500 

The ob&ervat1oll8 July-ee,ptember, l9W, ~ th:e risht ascensions 

if to 411,. A llC'tWrk o~ fjj ntan®rd stars vns set up, and Q.~photQlDe't.I') 
of th.eze stA.."'S vaa carried out on lO ni.gb.ts. The ~ sta.r& were then 

obaerved. relative to the Gtandard stars in zones of 10° Yid.th 1n decJimtion. 

~e program va:s prac~ cOOil>J..eted betveen. rf and f' ri&ht 1'.Bccnsion, 

with at l.aaDt 2 obscr"o"3tions on sepa.--a.te nigl:.rt.s for each star. A nu:nb~ 

o-r Pl.eiOO.es and llysdes ~a.rs fc.in'ter tbail the 61:; J.ir.U.t were observed in 

addition :to the~ atars. Altot,"Ctb.er ~tely 2100 obe.ermtiom; ct" 

about 000 otaro vere obtained (about 26,000 dcf'J.ectiOns vere recordcl), 

In the ,Photoelectric obserVina I ws assi6ted by Mr. Cha.l.·los Percy 

OXld J;lr. Robert Caceron (on 18 nights the observers were st~en - ?err.t 1 c..11 

10 niGhts St~ - eamcron, on 10 nights Perey). 

l.'bc red.ueti<..m o-L, the tlbaervati9. has been eom;vlet~ The color index 

Jl:l (b) • m (7), and the col.or 1.nde.."t dii'f erences 

e = [ m (u) - ni (v)] - [ !i! (v) - Iii (b)] 1 BaJ.rner index 

g =[ m (v) - m (b) J - [m (b) - l?l (y)J , onUmt index 

have been derived.. The :ph.otoaetrie aceuro.;..7 1~ ~tisf':wtOl,')', the ;probable 

errol."s of l. observation being u fOll.ove: 

m(b} - m (y) + cf!rxJ5 
c ± d1!oo8 
m + OlPC07 

It was ex.Peet~ tle.t the llhotoe.lectrlc pboto:ietry in question WO'..il.u. 

yield L a.n index of ef:t'ective temperature vhieh is reJ.a.t;ively insensitive to 

dil'f'erence& 1n chemical can:t,p0Sitian, 2. the absolute l'Dtl&litude fr.:m m (b) - m. (y) 

and c, 3. for t.he l.ate F t'.Uld. G sto.ro an index the.t ~B well correla.tcd With the met 

hyd..-oe;c.n ra.tio. 
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A prcl.11'.idna.r;y d1acusslon ba8 tul.ly ean:ti.tmlJd these expectations. 

The ( :i{b) ... n(y)] - e d.iagnun has been eallbrated in terms of abool.ute 

~t.ude 1th the llelp o! t~c and. cluster ~ea. It 

~G that absolute ~ .. u.d.es cn.n b detc~ vith a.n accu...-acy o~ 

bout ± rf:2 (p. c-. ) • It sbollld. be ~aized. that this method is only 

~al.1d £or pre.ctical.l.J' unrcddmled Gtnro, eontraey to vlw.t is the Ca.Ge 

for the ~ - e method.. RWevcl:', the a:PPllc.!l.tions in the pres~ prosram 

are for ntars vi:thin 100 ~, the limitation in queation i of no 

eo~w;:n.ce. 

The d.1scuasion o:t the :metal-content ind~ m hi:W 1ed to tbe fclloving 

rt:GUJ.ts. Fer stsra 1n tbe (B-V) .. ro.nge rf'!35 .. cf:43 end w1thin 2.m er 
the v.ge-.zero l.im} too val.ue of m 1a prac-ti.cally iIXlel>El'.ldel:!:t of color 

i~ e.nd abSalu.te me.gnj.t ude.. The scatter of m is ve:q srall in t.hia 

r~ (r.ti. G. vn.rlation coDSid.er.lbl)' 1ess thtm d!Ui) indico.tUlg tmt the 

inf'l.w.;~ ot" aey :parmr.iaters beyond the ba.Gi.e pa.rumaters ~s o.nd age upon 

1:1 1e very ~here. For the (».:-V) - range O~ - o'l!f65 there is a 

coDCiderablc ra2"-GC o~ w.ria.t.ion or m.. The deviations f'ra:1 the [ m(b) - .m(y) J -m. 

rc?J. tion :f'o:- the lcyudea is s7steoa.tic~ in the 3Emae thnt the ra-indices 

illd:l.ca.t.e a lO"Wer lUE?tal.~ line absorption than for the Byai;les stars. Tho 

VQ.rtations cannot be expla,in.cd in tema of' en IAbsohtte uagnitud.e c.i.""'f'cet 

but :PO~ to ~~iomi 1n a ebC!Illical-com.pqsition. pe.r~""'ter.. Thi~ concllWion 

is conf.~ by ~sen o~ th .&<index with metal .. hydl"ogen rai:;ios ~ctemined 
by Greenntein, ~lt'er, ilal.l.enst.cin, Carl.son., o.ud othe,t"&. The range of 

w...."'iation in m for the prog.-=:i ~ in the (B-V)-ra:cge d:'4l+ - cJ:[:A corroopond.s 

to a variation in the ~-hyd..."'"Ogen l't:l.i;io by ap~ely a facto!"'· 'l'he 

W>senc o-r ooticea.bl.e varia'tion ill m ror the (D-V) - nwge ~5 - \f.43 cn.n 

be o.ttributcd to the e.mller l,'.lge range end great.er mdformity in chemical ccmq.:osition 

Of these Star&. 

Fo:r the (B--V)-~e o";o5 - O~ the observations ind.icst.e a conei<lera'bl.e 

vari!lti.an 1n tl f-or given effective te:i;peni.ture a.nd ®solute masni:tude. ~ 

p;>J.nts t-o the ~ of a third parmneter(ani poasib.ly :rurther lJ6.I"~""tem) 1 

in tlle cue -o~ theBo ztnrs, however a ].')a.rametr!r oth~r t tbe ::ne""'i.al.-hydrogen 

ratio, ·which would b lesG etra.---tivc here tho.n ~the (B-V)-~e cf!35 - cf:43 
-where its i.n.tlu.ence \/!I.$ t'ouJJd to be: very sma.1.1. The val:ue o~ B-V ~or which these 

va...-:1.ationS a.et 1n e~s that tbo effect 'II11rJ' be coi.mected 'Wi:th the i.nfl.uen~ 

of rotation ~ mgnctio fields.. Met.e.J.llc-ll 

high m-val.Ut;..O .. 

... ~ -
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The observatioml program c2 phatoeloctric four--color observ.at.ians of 

l;2 .. Go start; br18hter than £f:5 8lld north ~ -10° ~been continued ~eyr 
the right.~ ions -~}1 to rfat Kitt Peak natio Observatory 1n 

Jt.m.UD.ry, FebTU.ary and , l96l.., WJd. bE.\B nov be co:!rpletod.. 

It is 1ntende4 to , tb do.tel. for 112. - Flt. staro Cor a Gtudy of sp3.<:e 

motior.:l ot :the stars ~ ~ to age cm the bu.:$18 of the. photo-

eloetric photometry. For tho Ft:-t.-0 stc.rs it. is intended to st~ the 

correlation batveen Gp.lee mo'tl. •. m, 

2. ~ A1.}gU.St and Seytember 196o, I cou.1.d use the 48.-1.nch SCl:mddt teleccope 

on 8 nighta for a survey i.n hi.eh eaJ.actie t1tud.cm of pupulation II ma:Ln­

sequcnce F N1d G sta..-s Vith hiflh W-t.raviolet excea&. Altoe;ether '9 
progre.:n, p.1.atea (10 x 10 inehes) v re obta!.nod. ~ plate bas one 

ult~molct-t>Uter e>:;pc>Gl.ll'"e (28 mi.mlten expoeure ~!mo) and one 7'?llov-

n1ter el:Jl06'-U"C (' minutes e.."qlOSUre time). The at~hs are about 

mtched for ~n--scqu.e.nce F5 ctnra O'f populat"ion I. The lllniting ruagnituiie 

in if: 
i"..uc ova.J.uation ar t e ;pl tes will b c:tl.l'ricd o® Yi.th the help of nn nuto-

m a.ti.c ec.cn~.er that llill. &el.ect abou.t 3 per cent Of' the stars '£or micropbOtO!Aletr!c 

~':.ll'e. On tha basia o~ the latter · ures ®out l per'"ent ot the &t-0.:-e 

brighter thrul i?.5 vi:sue.J. - dth the hiP...,h~ 'Ultraviolet-yellow intensity ratios -

v1ll bo select~ 'for pbctoelectrtc unv pb.ota:ietry. 

Du..ring y, J: 61, en e.dfiltio 18 pl.n~es vere ob"""..o.ined on t rl.s ~ 

d if. n1Ght1:1 01' oo;;ervinz vith the 48-1.nall Sc dt telc ope. 

- 3 -
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tr. M1.not C. l>brgan, Jr. 
Inst1 tute for Advanced St~ 

Dear ~. Mcrgnn: 

The ex:pcmDeD i.n connection with my p:u'ticipation in 
the General Assecbly of the International Astronomical Union 
1961. August 15-24 vere as f'ollOws: 

Tr&ns]?ortation from Princeton to Newark Airport $6.oo 

Round.trip airplane Rew York - 5e.n. Francisco 321.31 
(voucher attached) 

TraD.Sl>Ortation :rrom San Francisco 8.oo 
Ai.l"port to Berkeley and back to Airport 

Ta.xi.a in Berkeley 6.00 

Tr&lSJ;lOrtntion f'rOl!l Idlewild International. Air.port 8.oo 
to .Princeton 

Per di , l2 per day, 1:5 de.ys (1961 Au.zust l.3-25) 156.oo 

Total. .505-31 

I mve received a ~ravel advance 1n the 1 unt of' v500.00 
out of my Institute traYel account. I should 'be g:ra:teful to you 
if you ilO.Ul.d crranse tor reimbursetlent of the balance of my 
expenses $5. 311 out of' thi-s account. 

Sincerely, 

Bengt Str&neren 

... 
/'V. 
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14 August 196l. 

In Dr. Oppmbetmr'a absence I am authorizing the 
PQ!lel1t to ~eaaor Mex'itt of $J.7.97. Thia v1ll cover 
the a4d1t1onal a;pensea of bis trill to Greece in the 
spring and suaaer ot 1961.. 

Verna Robson 

_ Copy to Professor Meritt 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRI N CETON, N EW JERSEY 

ICJIOOL OF lllATJU'.MATICS 4 May 1961 

Appr oved ~ 

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer 
Institute for Advanced Study 

Dear Robert : 

I would be grateful to you for arranging reim­
bursement of travel expenses in the amount of $159 .26 in 
connection with my participation in the Space- Nuclear 
conf'erence in Gatlinburg, Tennessee, May 3, 1961 (American 
Rocket Society and ORIIT:) to give an invited talk. Since 
the sponsors did not reimburse travel directly or by 
honorarium I would like to charge the expenses to my 
Institute travel account . 

The expenses were as follows: 

Taxi to station in Princeton and from 
Princeton Junction $ 3.50 

Railroad fare Princeton-New York and return 4. 6o 

Plane fare New York- Knoxville and return 
Excess baggage wt . (300 preprints of talk) 

103.29 
5.06 

Car rental Knoxville and airport to Gatlinburg 
and return 26.06 

Hotel in Gatlinburg, 1 night 

Meals in Gatlinburg 
$ 159.26 

Sincerely, 

J:>~~ 
Bengt Str8mgren 

------------------------------~ 
Date ~I~ j b ( 

Copy to: Mr. Morgan 
Professor St rHmgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
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4 • 

3 January 1961 

Memorandum to r. ~..organ: 

This will authorize ;you to charge Professor Str&!a~n 'a 
travel flmd and PD7 him the amn of &Uh. .. 74, as reimbursement 
of his expenses in attending the December 28-30 meeting of the 
.American Astrono'llical Society in New York. 

Robert Oppenhe:i!Jler 

Copy to Professor Str6mgren 

• •J 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS 
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September 6, 1960 

Th1a will authorize 7012 to charge Professor Str&Igren's 
travel fund and ~ him the 81lJll or 160.81 for a trip P s dena -
Lick ObservatorT - Puadena on August 10-U,, 1960. 'lbe trip waa 
far a conference w1 th colle gues at Lick Observa tc17 on a jo1Dt 
obeerring progra. The expenses as followat 

Airplane ticket (voucher attached) L..l.- s.r . and return 
Traftl S.F. airport - Lick Observatory and return 

b.r rented car, 130 miles, 1 da7 and l ho1Zr 

Please ae.nd check to Prof. Stremgren (regilStered) to the 
follovd.ngaddres.at owrt. Pal · O ervatory, Palomar Mountain, 
Cali!o:m1a. 

Robert Oppenheimer 

Mr. JU.not c. Morgan, Jr. 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
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17 May 1900 

Memorandum to Kr. J1organ: 

This 1i 11 authorize you to charge Profeseor St~ngren's 
travel fund and pa;y him the sum of $300. It will also authorize 
you, as ot July 1, 1960, to charge his travel fund and pq to 
bis account at the Princeton Bank and Trust Co. the sum of 700. 
These two Su.'llS are to defray the expenses of his travel this 
81L'Tmler to Leiden and Copenhagen. 

Robert Oppenheimer 

Copy to Professor Str&!lgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
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6 September 1960 

Dear Mr. Morgans 

Hel"tMlth I would request you to arrange £or reimbursement 
out of ey USF research grant in the an.cunt of $23. 98. The 
expense was for materials used durin.& the present Mount PalO!!Br 
observing period. Two invoices a.re attached. 

'Would you please lD&il the check to me t.o the foll01Wing 
address 1 Dr. B. S tremgren, Mount Palo r Observatoxy, Palomar 
Mountain,, Cal:1forn1a. Since the Post Office in question is 
small it mi ht be well to register the letter. 

Simerely, 

Bengt Strtmgren 

Mr. Minot c. Morgan, Jr. 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY, Princeton, New Jersey 
Office of the Director 

Memorandum to Hr. Morgan: 

17 May 19CO 

Thie ft. ll authorize you to charge Professor St~mgren 's 
travel fund and pay hiJll the sum of $300. It will also authorize 
you,, as of July 1, 1960, to charge his travel fund and pay to 
his account at the Princeton Bank and 'l'rnst Co. the sum of $700. 
These two sums are to defray the expenses of bis travel this 
su.rmner to Leiden and Copenhagen. 

Robert Oppenheimer 

Leo;,. to Professor Str gren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON , NEW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS 8 April 1960 

Dear Robert: 

In July, 1959, I received a travel advance in the amount of $1050. 00 . 
My expenses for the trip to Lick Observatory (July 6 - September 28, 1959) 
and the stay there amourted to $969. 09 . Since all my other travel expenses 
during the year have been taken care of by my projects I have had no 
further expenses to be charged to my travel account. I enclose a check 
for the balance, $80. 91 for crediting to my travel account. 

My expenses July 6 - September 28, 1959 were as follows: 

Princeton, N. J . to Mount Hamilton, Cal . 
by private automobile, 10~ per mile $325. 00 

.Airplane San Francis co - Chicago, first 
class (coach not available) 140.09 

Chicago to Princeton, N.J . by private 
automobile, lOi per mile 92 .00 

Motels and meals, seven days of travel 84.00 

Excess baggage on plane and turnpike 
charges 31.00 

Dislocation expenses, Mount Hamilton, 
62 days, at $3,50 per day 217 .00 

Trips from Mount Hamilton to San Jose, Cal . 
Stanford University and Berkeley, Cal. by 
private automobile, 10~ per mile 80.00 

Total $969.09 

Sincerely yours, 

$~r- t~~ 
Bengt Str6mgren 

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
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l July" 1959 

Hemore.ndwn to M:."'. f'!orr;an: 

In Dr. Op or.he ·mer'n absence ac"ll authorj zing ~'"!!lent 
to rofessor Str&ngren or 900., to be chargod to hlc trnvcl 
fund, as on advance .for his expenses for profes::tlonal t.r::nrol ' 
as requested in his lotter to you of July 1, 1959. 

Verna Hobson 

Copy t.o Professor StrOmgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
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r . Minot C. "1organ 
The I nstitute for Advanced Study 
Princeton, Hew J ersey 

Dear ttr . Morgan: 

I should be brateful to you 
advance in the amount of 900 p 
charged to r:ry travel account 

JuJ.y 1, 1959 

/,,...----~ 
;,:2.~ing to havo a travel 
·d ~o~ the amount to be 

' 

Since I will !l 
\nll be by pri 

on ?fount Hamil ton, ':ffY' transportation 

7~ per nile of di 
when the actual tra 
enouP,h to adYise ~e 

I an ass.Fling that a charge of 
the shortest route will be in order 

expenses are co'ltputed. Would y o<.l be dnd 
if' I should be m stal<en a.oout t.11is. 

The present balance in my travel account i s $1272. 87. 

Sincerely yours, 

Bengt StrlSmgren 

v 
cc: Dr. Robert Oppenhei~er 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Mr . .inot C. J"organ 
The Institate for Advanced Study j 
Princeton, New Jersey 

29 June 1959 

Lear !Ir . llorgan: - r ~ 
Herewith I &n sending you the a4un2 or "'n1 travel expenses 

M~ 13 - 27, 1959. I visited ~s:rd ervatory, Texas; the 
AURA !fational Observatory , Tucso · ~ ~; 'fount Wilson and 
PaloJJ.ar ubservatorics, Pasage ifornia; Lick Observotory, 
Hount I a.m.1.l ton, Cal.iforni -( )-8 ~Department, University of 
California, Berkeley, C rnia. , - v 

The expenses were as llo~ 'o/ansportation fron Pasadena to 
Lick Observa to:cy~ pr te , no expense) : 

Ne?1ark alias, P e $ 74. 86 
Dallas cos, as, Rail 24. 91 
·ent, Te s - tu on, P.ail 32.00 
Tucson - Lo geles, Plane 36.03 
San .. ·ranc:!.sco - .lew York, Idlcwild 127.0S 
Excess wei~ht on planes 9.50 
Taxis to and from airports and railwq 
stati_.,ns, transportation to f, ew York 
and frO'll Idl.ewild 

Hotels and otel, Dallas, Tucson, 
'l'urlock, Berkeley 

rleals en route, ~ay 13, 14, 19, 20, 21, 
22, 24, 25, 26, 27 

Telegra:ns and telephone 

38. 00 

33.66 

60.00 
29.00 

Total expenses $465.0l 

Travel advance rec6ived 700. 00 

Check to IAS enclos~d 234. 99 

Encl: 1 check and 8 vouchers 
cc: Dr. Robert Oppenheimer 

Sincerely yours, 

Bengt Str6:ngren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
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20 July 1959 

t1eoorandum to trr • . ?'organ: 

Professor StrOmeren has requested an additional advance 
of 150. from his trnvel fund, to bs deposited to his account 
in the inceton Bank and Trust Co. 

Vema Hobson 

C~py to Professor Str5'llgren 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVAJ:\CED STUDY 
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SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS 
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THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS 22 April 1959 

Mr . Minot C. Morgan 
The Institute for Advanced Study 

Dear Mr. Morgan: 

During the month of May I expect to go to McDonald Observatory, 
Fort Davis, Texas, to the National Observatory near Tucson, Arizona, 
to the California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, California, and 
to Lick Observatory and Berkeley, California, for purposes of observing 
and preparing f or future observations at Mount Wilson and Palomar 
Observatory and Lick Observatory. 

I should be grateful to you if you would arrange for a 
payment of $700 toward my travel expenses, to be charged against 
my travel account. The present balance of that account is $728.38. 

Sincerely yours , 

Bengt str8mgren 

cc: Dr. Robert Oppenheimer 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
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22 April 1959 

Memorandum to Mr. Mo!"ge.n: 

This TI.11 authorize you to charge Professor 
str&igren e travel. fund and pay him the sum of $700 
toward his travel expenses during the summer of 1959. 

Robert Oppenheimer 

Copy to Professor Strorngren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS 22 April 1959 

Dr . Robert Oppenheimer 
The Institute for Advanced Study 

Dear Robert : 

I would like to tell you about my travel plans for this spring 
and sunnner. For the completion of my present NSF project (narrow-band 
photometry of B8 and B9 stars) my associate Dr. David Crawford and I 
have the observing ti.me with the McDonald Observatory 36- inch reflector 
from May 10 to June 30 . I intend to go to the McDonald Observatory 
early in May and spend some days with Crawford at the beginning of the 
observing period. From McDonald Observatory I plan to go to the 
National Observatory Kitt Peak near Tucson, Arizona, to prepare for 
Crawford's observing period there with the 16-inch and 36-inch reflec­
tors July 16 - September 16. From Tucson I will go to Pasadena to 
discuss with Greenstein and Bowen the plans for my observing at Mount 
Wilson and Palomar Observatories during 196o and 1961 . I am then 
going to Lick Observatory to prepare for my observations there later 
in the summer (July 26 - September 23) and to participate in a meeting 
during the weekend following May 23 . Af'ter one or two days in Berkeley 
following the stay at Lick Observatory I expect to return to Princeton. 
I would stay here during the month of June . 

About July l I expect to leave for Wisconsin, Sigrid and I hope 
to spend about three weeks there with the children on our way out to 
Lick Observatory. Af'ter about two months at Lick Observatory I will 
return to Princeton for the beginning of the autumn term. 

If all goes well I should get a lot of good observational 
material , with altogether nearly s~x months of observing time during 
months that normally have very good weather. The observing after July 1 
would be on the two new projects that we have talked about . 

Sincerely, 

~w.f 
Bengt Strbmgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



22 April l.::J5J 

Dr. Robert Oppenheim.er 
The Int.111tate .roz- M.va.:>.ced St.4.ldy 

I vould like to tel 1_ ;you about my t ei pJ.ans for th:i s spring 
e.!ld summer. For the campl.etion of ~_pr.e~nt NSF project (narrow-band 
p.uotometry of BB and B~ starG) my 8"0Ciat~ ~ David Crawtord. and I 
have the observing ~l.me vitb the,Mc-~naJd ~~tory 36A1nch reflector 
from Y..a.y 10 to June ;o. I int to

1 
go to the McDonald Observatory 

earl.y ill May and spend some Jf' Vi ~n 'crawi'ord at the beginning of' the 
observing period. Fl'Ola !.(c ' Ol)s., n-atory I pl&.n to go to the 
National. Oosorvatru..·.t Kit.t I' n"eei-- Tucson, Arieona, to p1·epare for 

tors July l~ Sept e 16. \T om cson I 'Will So to Paeadena to 
diseuss v.:th Greenste and,~ n the plans for m:y observins at !-bunt 
n'"ilson and PaJ.o.,_"!8.I' Ob· e~to.>4"'71 during 1J and 1)61. I am then 
goins to Lick Ob~t ~o epare for my obecrva.tions there latex· 
in the sui::merr/~~ 26 - Septer:lber ~b) and iiO part,.cipate in a. mec'tillg 
dur:na tho w end f o · v1ng May 23 . Arter one or two days in Berkeley 
f ollov1ng th tay a ck Observatory I expect to return to Princeton. 
I would stay ' t!g the conth of June. 

Al>ou::.. Jui:; l I t.:xpect to leave for iscoru;in,1 Sigrid and I ho~ 
to spend a.bout t hree weeks the?"e with the children on our w.y oat to 
Lick Obsenatory. Af'l:.er about tvo months at Lick Observatory I Yill 
retu;.~.Ll to Pr"lneetcn ror the beginning ot "the autumn term. 

If all goes vell I aho1Jld get a lot 01 good obRerva.tiona.J. 
lt\9.terial, with altogether nearly sex months of' observing time during 
months that normall.y have vory good weather. The obserViJl_g after July .t 
woul.d be on the tvo new projects tbat we have talked about. 

Sincerely, 

BcIJbt St~en 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



22 April :!.959 

tr. MillOt C. J.t>rgan 
The Institute for Advanced st~ 

Dee.I· _:r. ?l..organ: 

-
Dur~ng the month of J.hy I expect to go to ?.t:Dona.ld Observatory, 

Fort ::nvis, Tcsa.s, to the National Observatory near Tucson, Arizona., 
to the California Institute of Technology, Pasadena, cal • .&.ornia, and 
to Llclt Observatory and Berke.]Jy cal.if'ornis, for purposes of observing 
and p:-epariD.8 for !'Uture observetions st Mount Wilson e.Dd Pt\l.Cl[!Br' 
Observatory and Lick Observatory. 

I should be grateful. to you if you would arrange for a 
pay:ent of $700 to•"ard my travel expenses, to be charged against 
my travel account. The present balance of th.at account is .,.728.38. 

Sincerely yours, 

cc: Dr.. Robert Oppenheimer 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



6 March 1959 

T1m20ra."ldu!n to r . Morgan: 

This will authorize you to char~ Prof"essor 
stremgren 's travel ftmd and pq hi• the slll'll of 61.42, 
as reimbursement of his expenses in attending eetings 
in \laahington l.QSt January. 

Robert Oppenheicer 

Copy to Professor S trttngren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Mr. Minot c. Morgan 
The Iri..r-titute for Advanced stud:y 
Princeton, New Jersey 

Dear Mr. M:>rgan: 

3 March 1959 

I, 
---' 

~ travel expenses for a trip anuary 1 1 l.959, to 
Washington, D.C. vcre 88 fol.1011:? : /~\ 

Rf'.Uroad ticket end par or :ar)s at, roundtrip 
Trento~ Wasb.in{;ton '../ 

TaxiP to and from~ 
Hotel 1n Wa.s • ok ) / 

_/ I 

I 

$32.15 

12.00 

9.27 

a.oo 
$61:.42 

The ~~n! trip was discus::;ions Wi-ch representatives 
ot the National ~undation and the Office of Naval lesea.rch, 
reBard.i.Ilg possible projects 1n support o:f my research vork. 

I should be grateful to you if you wouJ..d arrange for rciDburse­
ment of $61.. 42 and charge the anr:>tmt to rrs:r tra.vel account . 

Sincerely yours, 

cc: Dr. Robert Oppenheimer 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



13 January 19$9 

Meuorandum to :r. organ: 

This will authorize you w charge Professor Str&ilgren ' s 
travel fund and pay him tho eu'D of tll0. 20, ss reimburse"!lent 
of the balance of his expenaos for travel in Decanber, 19.5€. 
per statement at tached. 

Robert Oppenhei~er 

Copy t.o Professor Str&:Jgnm 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



12 January 1959 

Mr. Minot c. M?rgan, Jr. 
'lhe Insti'i;ute for AdY-""&J.Ced Study 

Dear Mr. ?>braa.n: 

M.,y' travel. expenses tor the trip~ Tennessee, Arizona. and 
Texas last December ve1~ as f'oll .... ~.....__ ___ 

Telegrams 

10.00 

;.oo 

7.50 

20 .00 

1 .00 

Total expense~ $410.20 
Already received __ ,.300_ • ._oo_ 

Balance 

I should be gratef'U.l to you to arrange for reimbursement 
of $110 .20, to be charged agasnst 1lfY" travel account. 

Sincerely yours, 

Bengt Strllmgren 

ce: Dr. R. Oppenheimer 

$110. 20 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS 4 December 1958 

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer 
The Institute for Advanced Study 

Dear Robert : 

The plans for my trip to McDonald Observatory which we 
discussed a few weeks ago are now pretty definite. I shall leave 
December 9 for Vanderbilt University, Nashville, Tennessee, where 
I will meet my associate Dr. D. Crawf'ord and test the instrumenta­
tion which we are going to use at McDonald. I will be giving a 
public lecture and a seminar while at Vanderbilt University. 

From Nashville I plan to go to Tucson, Arizona, :for a 
brief stay on the way to McDonald. The Offices of' the new 

~· 

National Observatory on Kitt Peak are now located in Tucson. I 
have just recently had a letter from Dr. A.B. Meinel, Director of 
the National Observatory, inviting me to work on narrow-band photo­
metry this next summer at Kitt Peak with the new 36-inch reflector 
that is going to be installed there this coming spring. Since most 
of the observing on my program at Kitt Peak could be done by an 
associate, I think this could well be combined with my planned 
summer stay at Mount Wilson and Palomar Observatories and Cal.Tech. 
I think that a discussion with Dr. Meinel in Tucson will prove very 
useful. 

I expect to be at McDonald Observatory, Fort Davis, Texas, 
:from December 13 ~o December 22 . I:f all goes well, Dr. Crawf'ord 
should then be able to carry on for the rest o:f the 30- day observing 
period at McDonald. 

I estimate that the expenses in connection with this travel 
will be about $300, and I should be grateful to you if you would 
authorize payment of this amount :from my travel account. 

On the way back from Mc Donald I hope to join Sigrid and the 
children and spend Christmas with them in Wisconsin. We will be back 
here around January 1. It looks as if we could move into the new 
house very soon a:rter that. 

Sincerely, 

Bengt Str8mgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATHEMATICS 4 December 1958 

Dr. Robert Oppenheimer 
The Institute for Advanced study 

Dear Robert: 

The plans for my trip to McDonald Observatory which we 
discussed a few weeks ago are now pretty definite . I shall leave 
December 9 for Vanderbilt University, Nashville, Tennessee, "1b.ere 
I will meet my associate Dr. D. Crawford and test the instrumenta­
tion "1b.ich we are going to use at McDonald. I will be giving a 
public lecture and a seminar "1hile at Vanderbilt University. 

From Nashville I plan to go to Tucson, Arizona, for a 
brief stay on the way to McDonald. The Offices of the new 
National Observat ory on Kitt Peak are now located in Tucson. I 
have just recently bad a letter from Dr . A.B. Meinel, Director of 
the National. Observatory, inviting me to work on narrow-band photo­
metry this next summer at Kitt Peak with the new 36-inch reflector 
that is going to be installed there this coming spring. Since most 
of the observing on my program at Kitt Peak could be done by an 
associate, I think this could well be combined with my planned 
summer stay at Mount Wilson and Palomar Observatories and Cal. Tech . 
I think that a discussion with Dr . Meinel in Tucson will prove very 
use:ful . 

I expect to be at McDonald Observatory, Fort Davis, Texas, 
from December 13 to December 22 . If all goes well, Dr . Crawford 
should then be able to carry on for the rest of the 30- day observing 
period at McDonald. 

I estimate that the expenses in connection with this travel 
will be about $300, and I should be grate:ful to you if you would 
authorize payment of this amount from my travel account . 

On the way back from Mc Donald I hope to join Sigrid and the 
children and spend Christmas with them in Wisconsin. We will be back 
here around January 1. It looks as if we could move into the new 
house very soon after that. 

Sincerely, 

Bengt str8mgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



Dr. .oo::rt 0.£P:.m. ~.er 
crhc Iru:rtitutc f'or Ad'\ eed 8tud\Y 

Ila.shV'-l..1.e I pi si to ao to Tu.er.on, irizo:lO-,, f~ a 
br1 b't o l d . ':'ha ... cco of t nev 
lattoncl.. Ob ervatocy on ntt · ure now loc~ in ~GO?:.. I 

llav J st rec ~~ h9.d l<t-1~ Dr. A.D •• 1nel, Di:oector of 
he Iia:tio.. Ob rvatory, 1."l'Vi~ cg tc i.-01·k en r-..r..r.r. -btmd photo--

m-iotry this next GUl'.!Del" nt Kitt Peak with the nev 36-inch reflector 
that -C en to in.r;t.e.U ed. thiG cod. • SiJlce most 
of the oboerviDg on rrry program :t Ki~t Peak could be done by e.n 

sou! :t 1 I ll."\.nk tb.16 could • ol1 be ccmo~ rtth cy p,1J.Wwi::=Y. 

r'1,....,,..,,_.-:: otey at H:>uut Wllso::i end. Palcr.ar C"oservu.toricm and Cal. Tech. 
t a discussion with Dr. .fcin.cl. in T\1cJ;on v.tll prove very 

efUl. 
I expect to b. a.t D:ma.td Observatory, ort Davie, T~, 

fi'om Dec er 13 j;,, Dec er 22. It 6 , Dl·. Cmvf'ord 
G uld then be el>l to carry on for the rest of tho 30-da,;r oboervi.?l8 
pcr1od at M:J)ma1 a. 

I estimate that the expenses 1u cam:iection with this travel 
vill about 300, end. I should be grateful to ~ if yoa would 
a.utbor1£e ~ of this amount fra:n J:!\Y' t r avel account . 

On way bs.clt f'ran ~ Donald I hope to join Si(p:'1d am. the 
children ~ opend Cbristme.s ID.th them 1n msconsm. We will be back 
here &'C'l:lld Janusry 1. It looks aEJ it oould J:lOVe into the nov 
house very soon after that . 

Sincerely, 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



4 Dec er 1958 

This v1ll u.thor1Ec :fOU to barge Professor str&ngren' s travel 
the of $}00, ~ r ~of traTel to Tennessee, 

Te%&.G during the ~ of Dece::!ber 1958. 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



2.$ April 19.$8 

118!Jl.orandum to Mr. Morgana 

In Dr. Oppenheimer's absence, this will authorise 
you to charge Professor Str!mgren' a travel tund and pay hi.I!l th• 
sum of $800, for experuses of travel to England, Denmark and 
Russia in the summer of 1958. 

Verna Hobson 

Copy to Prof'easor Stremgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA



THE INSTITUTE FOR ADVANCED STUDY 
PRINCETON, NEW JERSEY 

SCHOOL OF MATB.E.MATICS 25 April 1958 

:Jr . Robert Oppenheimer 
The Institute for Advanced study 

Dear Robert: 

herewith I would like to ask you to arrange for the payment 
of ¢800 toward my travel expenses this coming summer . 

I shall be leaving l ew York by plane for England on ? ay 2.J . 
Cn 1' ay 27 I am to give the nalley lecture in Oxf'ord on The "' 
Composition of Stars and their Ages . ' I pl an to spend the reonths 
of June and July in Derur.ar k . During this period I will help my 
colJaagues and the instrument shop at the new University Observatory 
to construct a photoelectric line intensity photoreeter which is 
planned as a copy of the instrument I am now using in the photo­
metric work at 1- c ::onald Observatory. In August :.:: shall go to 
}oscow for the I.A. "C . meeting ana will give an invited paper in the 
Symposium on the :a - R diagram. I expect to be back in Princeton 
on September 5 . }_y mailing address during my absence from Prince­
ton will be: Until June 1 , University Observatory, Oxford ::::;ngland . 
r..fter June l, Observatoriet , Ost ervoldgade 3, Copenhagen R, ~enmark . 

: y travel e:>...-penses I ew -:-ork - L-0ndon - Oxford - London -
Copenhagen - !· oscow - Copenhagen - !.ew York will be approximately 
$720, and I estimate that my other expenses ciuring the stay in 
England will be, ¢80 . 

Sincerely, 

$~ 
...,engt Str6mgren 

Director's Office: Faculty Files: Box 31: Strömgren, Bengt, Travel Fund 
From the Shelby White and Leon Levy Archives Center, Institute for Advanced Study, Princeton, NJ, USA
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